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ornQ. INA951/952

Installation instructions

Before using this product, carefully read this A Warning Failure to follow this warning can result in serious
instruction manual for proper use accidents including death or serious injury.
Please read the product specific installation +Confirm the stability and strength of the base rack onto which

this product is to be installed, and attach it securely.

instructions for other prOdUCtS' +Make sure that all bolts and nuts are securely tighten before

Keep this installation instructions in a safe driving.

place. +Lock securely while driving.

If you are to give this product to a third person,| | Do notmodify this product. .

provide him/her with this manual as well to ~Le§ve at least 20 inches (500mm) of space in front of and
behind the base rack.

ensure safe use. . . . +Do not load items other than skis or snowboards.

If you have any questlons regardmg th.IS Failure to follow precautions can result in injury,

manual, please contact customer service damage to the product, vehicle, or load.

listed in this manual. - This product is not theft-proof. Therefore, Do not leave
equipment on this product unattended for long time.

Product contents

@ INA952 ® ®

@) (3 For INA951

Mark A Mark B Mark B 5'6619?6}"'"’;  —
No. Parts INA951Qt?/NA952 No: Parts INAQS?tI);‘JAQSZ
@] Main unit 2 2 |(®)| Hex Wrench 1 1
(@| Memory mount A 2 2 |(?| Frame molding 1 —
(3| Memory mount B (For INASS1)| 2 - Specification sticker 1 1
(@)| Memory mount B (ForINA2)| — 2 |(©] Installation instructions 1 1
(B)| Key 2 2

Tools required

Following tool is required for installation of the product. (Only for INA951)

Scissors @ Pencil




Check before Use

(Dimensions of installation hardware) Referring to the installation instructions of the base stay, install the stay and the bar
- - so as to leave 20 inch (500mm) or more space in front of and behind the rack.
Recommendation 29 1/2 inch (750 mm)

At least 20 inch (500 mm) A\ Precautions
e —

For correct installation, carefully read the installation instructions of the base stay

// )k for assembly and installation of the stay and the bar.
\

= =y

B Mountable bar dimensions This attachment can be installed to the INNO Base Rack as well as the factory
1~3 1/2 inch (25~90 and aftermarket rack/crossbars. Mount the INNO Base Rack / the factory rack /
inch ( mm) crossbars securely to the vehicle.

Hlrq A Warning

v Check vehicle or base rack product instructions to confirm that the base rack to
) T which this product is to be installed has sufficient strength to support this product.
H:7/8~13/8 inch(23~35mm) If the base rack does not have sufficient strength to support this product, do not
T1 : Distance to the roof Allow minimum

2 1/8 inch (55mm) install.
T2 : Allow minimum 1 inch (25mm)

Preparation before installation / INA951

n Prepare to install the attachment. (INA951)

1 Affix the specification sticker in the
relevant language.

2 Insert the key and turn left to unlock.
To open, lift up the clamp while
depressing the push button.

3 Remove bolts in 2 places on the
underside of the attachment body.

4 Insert the memory mount A plate into the
square hole on the body.




5 Open the lever, insert the bolts removed
in Procedure 3 into the memory mount A
plate, and fix it to the nut of the
attachment body using the included
wrench.

A Warniné

Tighten the bolts with the plate securely fit in the square
hole.

6 Insert the memory mount B (for INA951)
plate into the square hole on the other
side of the hole inserted in Procedure 5.

7 Open the lever, insert the bolts removed
in Procedure 3 into the memory mount B
(for INA951) plate, and fix it to the nut of

the attachment body using the included
wrench.

E Determine the attachment width. (INA951)

[Width adjustment function]

For INA951, width is adjustable. Spread the width for easier loading and unloading for a vehicle
with a wide or tall roof. Install it between the right and left stays.

1 Loosen the bolt 2 turns with the hex
wrench.

s > S o T Note

D . . Do not loosen the bolt too much, or the nut plate may
/ come off.

[ warning]

Hex Wi h If the nut plate comes off, install it again in the correct
ex renc mounting direction.

Bolt

Nut plate

- v Q
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Center mark Frame

2 Place the attachment on the bar, adjust
the frame width between 0 and 15 inches
(380mm) so that the frame center mark
is in the center, and mark the frame
position with a pencil.

A Warniné

If the frame width is over 15 inches (380mm) or the frame
is off-center to the right or left, the frame will fall off.
Adjust the width within the range that the frame is visible
from the hole on the underside of the attachment.

Line up with the position marked with the
pencil, and tighten the bolts securely.

A Warning

Make sure that bolts are not loose.

) Note

When moving the frame, make sure that the center mark
is in the center and the frame does not come off.

Cut the frame molding
to match the length.

1.Insertit. 2.Pushitusing 3.Smooth it out
your finger.

| Frame molding

Frame cross section

using your finger.

1 Cut the frame molding with scissors
according to the length of the groove on
the frame backside.

2 While inserting one side of the frame
molding into the frame, push the other
side with your finger. After pushing it in,
smooth it out using your finger.

) Note

Install the frame molding to both the front and rear racks.
Cover the entire groove on the frame backside, or the
groove may cause wind noise. Be sure not to create any
gaps when covering with the frame molding.




Preparation before installation / INA952

n Prepare to install the attachment. (INA952)

Affix the specification sticker in the
relevant language.

Insert the key and turn left to unlock.
To open lift up the clamp while
depressing the push button.

Remove bolts in 2 places on the
underside of the attachment body.

Insert the memory mount A plate into the
square hole on the key side body.




5 Open the lever, insert the bolts removed
in Procedure 3 into the memory mount A
plate, and fix them to the nut on the
attachment body using the included
wrench.

A Warning

Tighten the bolts with the plate securely fit in the square
hole.

6 Insert the memory mount B (for INA952)
plate into the square hole on the body
hinge side.

7 Open the lever, insert the bolts removed
in Procedure 3 into the memory mount B
(for INA952) plate, and fix them to the
nut on the attachment body using the
included wrench.

Clamp A Warning

\ When installed outside the stay
o} 7 { Install the memory mount in a place 30mm or more away
o : /' from the bar end. The distance does not include the end
| { cap.
End cap u/ Memory mount
\ - ]
Atleast 1 1/8 inch| | U
(30 mm) \
Stay

At least 2 3/4 inch
(70 mm)




How to install to the base rack
Adjuster knob 1 Close the lever, rotate the adjuster knob
V / in the direction indicated with an arrow,

and tighten firmly using your fingertips.

2 Open the lever, and rotate the adjuster
knob to the direction indicated by the
arrow (counter clockwise) by about 6
turns to make the hook space narrower.
Confirm that the base bar center
matches the center between hooks,
close the lever to securely tighten.

If the lever is loose, rotate the adjuster
knob more. If the lever is too tight,
reverse the direction of the adjuster knob
and securely tighten.

3 Fix the remaining 3 places in the same
procedure.

N Note

+ Adjuster knob has a convex shape to indicate how
many turns are made.

+ Depending on the shape of the base bar, make more or
less turns to tighten the hooks.

Confirmation after the attachment
is installed 4 Shake the front and the rear attachment

in all directions to check for rattling

_ =
/C@% caused by loose bolts or the lever.
/ﬁ v gw&

As the cushion will tend to adhere to the bar, there may be initial looseness right
after installation.
Should there be looseness, repeat steps 1 through 4.




n Loading
ol

Unlock

1 Insertthe key and turn left to unlock.

2 To open lift up the clamp while
depressing the push button.

3 Load skis, snowboards, or poles using
the procedure below, and close the
clamp until a clicking sound is heard.

2-step lock

INA951/952 is tightened using 2 steps.

- Use the first step lock for a thick skis.

- Use the second lock for snowboards or
normal skis.

* Use the second lock as much as
possible to ensure a secure fit.

4 Insert the key, turn right to lock, and
remove the key.




<= Vehicle travelling

Rear side attachment

\

Front side attachment

= Vehicle travelling
direction

direction

Binding

Attachment

How to check whether or not the ski
/ snowboard is loadable

5 Make sure that the skis or snowboards
are loaded in the following procedure.

1) With the clamp arm open, place the ski
or snowboard on the rack with the tail
facing in the travelling direction.

Slide the ski or the snowboard until the
binding (D touches the rear side
attachment.

If the ski or the snowboard comes off
from the front side attachment after
sliding, do not load the ski or the
snowboard on the rack.

2

~

3

~

4) Even if the ski or the snowboard does
not come off in the checking procedure
above, be sure to slide the ski or the
snowboard until the binding touches the
front side attachment @.

5) If the ski or the snowboard comes off
from the rear side attachment after
sliding, do not load the ski or the
snowboard on the rack.

INA951 INA952
Ski only 6 3
Ski+Pole 4 sets 2sets
Snowboard only 4 2

Snowboard

+ Ski 2+3

T Note

If the ski/snowboard binding does not fit between the
front and the rear attachment, load the ski/snowboard
with one binding located outside the attachments.

A Warning

When the binding needs to be set in front of the
attachments, drive the vehicle at 50 mph (80km/h) or
less. Driving the car in excess of 50mph (80km/h) may
damage the ski/snowboard or the ski/snowboard may fall
off and cause a serious accident.

A Warning

Maximum loading capacity varies depending on vehicle
type. There may be varied maximum load limitations
depending on the make and model of vehicle. Loading in
excess of the maximum capacity applies excessive force
on the attachments and may cause the rack to fall off
resulting in an accident involving the car to the rear or a
pedestrian.

_9_




Load the Skis

1) Put the skis together, and load them
with the tail facing forward.

| + Precautions for loading carving skis
Allowable thickness If a binding or plate is built in the ski and the
f~ Within 2inches (50mm) - thickness is 2 inches (50mm) or more when

the plates are put together, load the skis
separately.

Ski projection length m

Within 35 inches (900 mm) Face the top - When loading skis separately

backward - Load skis with the tail facing forward.

+ If the binding does not fit between the front and the rear
racks, shift the binding forward.

+ Length projecting from the front rack should be within 35
Z inches (900mm).

« Vehicle travelling direction + The difference in thic.knless when loading skis or
snowboards must be within 3/8 inch (10mm).

)

Face the tail
forward

How to load the pole

Wrap the pole strap around the grips to
prevent the strap from touching the roof
before loading.




How to load the snowboard

1)

2)

Tighten with
a strap.

3)

Snowboard

50mph V(\ggh(;nnfni)imhes Binding A\ Precautions
S When the binding is set in front of the rack

* Load the snowboard facing up.
* Length projecting from the front rack should be within

(80 km/h) or less |

When loading with bindings facing
downward, fix the bindings with a
strap, etc. to prevent bindings from
touching the roof before loading.
Load the ski and snowboard in a way
that bindings do not touch the
memory mount. Should they touch,
change the ski and the snowboard
loading position.

Load the ski and the snowboard with
the binding fit between the front and
rear attachments. If necessary, load
them with one side binding set in
front of the rack.

/ i\_ 35 inches (900mm).
—
A Warning
\) f f Loading in excess of the maximum capacity applies
L ) — excessive force on the attachments and may cause the

rack to fall off resulting in an accident involving the car to
the rear or a pedestrian.




Be sure to close the clamp arm
securely and lock the key
when loading skis, poles, or
snowboards.

Do not use any protective bag
or case for the skis or
snowboards when loading.
Doing so may result in the rack
or load falling off due to wind
pressure during transport.

Avoid sudden starts, sudden
turns, and sudden braking as
much as possible.

If you could not avoid unsafe
driving, always check the rack
and loaded items for the

Be sure to follow the check procedure
(refer to P. 9) before loading any skis,
poles, or snowboards. If any of the
items do not conform to the conditions,
do not load them on the rack. Short skis
y  or snowboards for children may slip out
~— from between the front and the rear

attachment condition. [

"\ racks during transport causing an
accident involving the car to the rear or
a pedestrian.

50 mph (80 km/h) or less
Binding

80 mph (130 km/h) or less

Crossbar

Driving at a speed less than 80 mph (130
km/h) Do not exceed a speed of 80 mph (130
km/h) when carrying ski or snowboard. And
observe legal speed limit. If the bindings do
not fit between the front and rear crossbars,
move the snowboard so that one of the
bindings is on the front side of the front carrier ,
and make sure you do not exceed 50 mph (80
km/h) when driving.

A Precautions

Do not use a car wash with the
carrier mounted on the car.

O

Use caution when handling ski
or snowboard around the
tailgate and or truck lid area.




Daily maintenance

1 If the attachment is dirty, wash it with
water.

N

Screw water out of a wet towel and
remove dirt with it.

w

Dry it completely in the shade.

A Warning

Do not use any lubricate on the key and bolts.
Do not use thinner and solvent as they may damage the
plastics.

Remove this product from the vehicle and
store when not used. Store the attachment in
dry inside area and avoid direct sunlight.

A Warning

We recommend to store the key in a bag together with
the attachments used to assemble the parts.

When the attachments are not in use, remove them from
the vehicle and store them in a safe place to prevent rust
or deformation caused by rain, ultraviolet rays, etc.




Repair parts

Please specify part name when ordering repair parts.

Memory mount B
ISP 1061
(For INA951)

_ x1

=

Memory mount A

""""""" é x1
/ Center frame A set of bolt with hex holes
Frame molding
ISP 101 x1

&=

Key x1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
! Confirm key number
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

ISP 1063 X1 ISP 1065
(For fixing the memory mount)
Nut plate set
é ISP 1064 x1

Memory mount B
ISP 1062

(For INA952) Hex Wrench B=4

% ISP 19 x1

Installation
instructionSX1

Contact Information

We do not accept any liability for accidents, damage or injury caused by incorrect installation
or use, modification, or natural disaster. Specifications and appearance of the carrier system
and genuine replacement parts are subject to change without prior notice in the interest of
product improvement.

| CAR MATE USA, Inc.
' ( l - 383 Van Ness Ave., Suite 1603
ADVANCED CAR RACKS Torrance, CA 90501

support@innoracks.com
www.innoracks.com




Z* N0 INA951/952

" Instructions d'installation

'utili I i i N En cas de non-respect de cet avertissement,
Avant, d'utiliser ce p,rOdUIt’ veU|IIez']|re X A Avertissement| des accidents graves, entrainant des blessures
attentivement le présent manuel d'instructions graves ou la mort pourraient se produire.
pour connaitre I'usage correct. +Confirmez la stabilité et la robustesse du systéme de transport
. . . - ' . e base sur lequel ce produit doit étre installé, et fixez-le
Veuillez lire les instructions d’installation de b lequel duit doit €fre installé, et fixez-|
fermement.
particuliéres aux autres produits_ (-jS‘asstérer que tous les boulons et écrous sont bien serrés avant
. " : e conduire.
Conservez le Presne”t manuel d'instruction *Bloquer-le fermement lors de la conduite.
dans un endroit sdr. *Ne modifiez pas ce produit.
Si vous donnez ce produit a un tiers, d'éfrllsesrgflgupgrgngaé%gggces (500 mm) d'espace devant et
fournissez-lui aussi ce manuel pour garantir *Ne charger aucun objet autre que des skis ou des planches &
l L.Jt||lsat|0n dU SySteme .en toute sécurité. neige. - Le non-respect des précautions peut entrainer .
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce des blessures, ou encore endommager e prodi,
manuel, veuillez contacter le centre de -Ce produit n"a pas de protection antivol. Par conséquent, ne
service figurant dans le présent manuel. laissez pas sans surveillance les équipements posés sur ce

produit pendant une période prolongée.

Contenu du produit

@

INA9S

INA952 ® ®
—

®) (3 Pour INA951

PointA  point B Point B [Sevierment T |I=

i | —
| © E

N élements INA95$t(IaNA952 N’ élements INA95?t(IaNA952

@ Elément principal 2 2 @ Clé hexagonale 1 1

(2| Montage a mémoire A 2 2 || Moulure d'encadrement 1 -

(3| Montage a mémoire B(Pour NAGST)| 2 | — Etiquettes des . .

(@)| Montage & mémoire B(Pour NA%2)|  — 2 caractéristiques techniques

®)|clé 2 2 |(©)| Instructions d'installation 1 1

Préparer les outils nécessaires

L'outil suivant est requis pour l'installation du produit. (Seulement pour INA951)

Ciseaux Un crayon




Préparation avant installation

: - - m - En vous référant aux instructions d'installation de I'ensemble du support de base,
(Dlmensmns du materiel d'installation ) installez le support et la barre de maniére a laisser un espace d'au moins 500 mm

Recommendation 29 1/2 po (750 mm) devant et derriere le porte-bagages.

D'au moins 20 po (500 mm) A\ Précautions
e —

Pour une installation correcte, lire attentivement les instructions d'installation de
// : ;\ I'ensemble du support de base pour le montage et l'installation de la barre de
= =y

support.
W Dimensions des barres montables Cette fixation peut étre installée au porteur basique ainsi qu’au porteur de
1~31/2 25~.90 base/barres transversales d'INNO. Installez correctement le porteur basique / le
po ( mm) porteur d’usine / les barres transversales d'INNO au véhicule.

H -T 1 A\ Avertissement

v Vérifiez les instructions du véhicule ou du cadre de porte-bagages pour vous
assurer que le cadre de porte-bagages sur lequel le produit sera installé est
assez résistant pour le supporter. Sile cadre de porte-bagages n’est pas assez
résistant pour ce produit, ne l'installez pas.

H : 7/8~1 3/8 po (23~35mm)
T1 : Distance du toit permise minimum
2 1/8 po (55mm)
T2 : minimum 1 po (25mm)

Préparation avant I'installation / INA951

n Préparez l'installation de la fixation. (INA951)

1 Apposez l'autocollant des
’ﬁ caractéristiques dans la langue
e
S

correspondante.
Etiquettes des caractéristiques
techniques

Ouvrir le collier
de serrage.

2 Insérez la clé dans le trou de serrure et
tournez-la vers la gauche pour ouvrir le
verrou. Pour l'ouvrir, soulevez le collier
de serrage tout en appuyant sur le
bouton-poussoir.

Retirez les boulons dans 2 endroits sur
la face inférieure du corps de la fixation.

Insérez la plaque du montage a mémoire
A dans le trou carré du corps.




0 5 Quvrez le levier, insérez les boulons
&~ Levier retirés a la Procédure 3 dans la plaque
du montage a mémoire A et fixez-le a
I'écrou du corps de la fixation a l'aide de
la clé fournie.

A Avertissement

Serrez les boulons avec la plaque bien ajustée dans le
trou carré.

6 Insérez la plaque du montage & mémoire
B (pour INA951) dans le trou carré de
l'autre coté du trou inséré dans la
Procédure 5.

Montage a mémoire B
(Pour INA951)

7 Ouvrez le levier, insérez les boulons
retirés a la Procédure 3 dans la plaque
du montage a mémoire B (pour INA951)
et fixez-le a I'écrou du corps de la
fixation a I'aide de la clé fournie.

E Déterminez la largeur de la fixation. (INA951)

[Fonction de réglage de la largeur]

Pour INA951, la largeur est réglable. Elargissez la largeur pour faciliter le chargement et le
déchargement d'un véhicule a toit large ou haut. Installez-le entre les étais droit et gauche.

1 Desserrez le boulon de 2 tours & l'aide
de la clé hexagonale.

S > S o B2 Remaréue

D - . Ne desserrez pas trop le boulon, car la plaque & écrou
/ risque de se détacher.

Boulon

A Avertissement

- \ N clé h | Si la plaque a écrou se détache, replacez-la dans le bon
Cadre © hexagonale  sens de montage.

Plaque a écrou

\___Plaque & écrou ) V ®
| |
\

|
]
=4 =




2 Placez la fixation sur la barre, réglez la
largeur du cadre entre 0 et 15 pouces
(380 mm) de sorte que la marque
centrale du cadre se trouve bien au
centre et marquez la position du cadre
avec un crayon.

A Avertissement

Marque centrale ~ Cadre Si la largeur du cadre dépasse les 15 pouces (380 mm)
ou si le cadre est décentré vers la droite ou vers la
gauche, le cadre tombera. Ajustez la largeur dans la
plage ou le cadre est visible depuis le trou situé sous la
fixation.

Alignez-le avec la position marquée avec
le crayon et serrez fermement les
boulons.

A Avertissement

Assurez-vous que les boulons ne soient pas desserrés.

) Remarque

Au moment de déplacer le cadre, assurez-vous que la
marque du centre soit au centre et que le cadre ne se
détache pas.

Installez la moulure d'encadrement. (INA951)

1 Couper la moulure d'encadrement avec
des ciseaux selon la longueur de la
rainure a l'arriére du cadre.

2 Tout en insérant un cbté de la moulure
dans le cadre, poussez l'autre coté a
I'aide de votre doigt. Apres I'avoir
enfoncé, lissez-le a l'aide de votre doigt.

Couper la moulure d'encadrement

pour qu’elle corresponde a la longueur.
=N Remaréue

1.Insérez-la. 2.Poussez-la 3.Lissez-la a l'aide Installez la moulure d'encadrement sur les porteurs avant
a l'aide de votre de votre doigt. et arriére. Couvrez toute la rainure a I'arriére du cadre.
doigt. Autrement, la rainure pourrait provoquer des bruits de
| Moulure vent. Veillez a ne pas créer d'écart lors du recouvrement
d'encadrement avec la moulure d'encadrement.

Section transversale du cadre




Préparation avant l'installation / INA952

n Préparez l'installation de la fixation. (INA952)

1 Apposez l'autocollant des
caractéristiques dans la langue
correspondante.

Etiquettes des caractéristiques
techniques

2 Insérez la clé dans le trou de serrure et
tournez-la vers la gauche pour ouvrir le
verrou. Pour 'ouvrir, soulevez le collier
de serrage tout en appuyant sur le
bouton-poussoir.

Ouvrir le collier
de serrage.

Retirez les boulons dans 2 endroits sur
la face inférieure du corps de la fixation.

Insérez la plaque du montage a mémoire
A dans le trou carré sur le corps du cété
de la clé.




Levier 5 Quvrez le levier, insérez les boulons
retirés a la Procédure 3 dans la plaque
du montage a mémoire A et fixez-les a
I'écrou du corps de la fixation a l'aide de
la clé fournie.

Point A

A Avertissement

Serrez les boulons avec la plaque bien ajustée dans le
trou carré.

6 Insérez la plaque du montage & mémoire
B (pour INA952) dans le trou carré situé
du cété des charniéres du corps.

7 Ouvrez le levier, insérez les boulons
retirés a la Procédure 3 dans la plaque
du montage a mémoire B (pour INA952)
et fixez-les a I'écrou du corps de la
fixation a I'aide de la clé fournie.

A Avertissement

Lors de l'installation en dehors de I'étai
Y 7 Installez le montage @ mémoire a une distance de 30 mm
ou plus de I'extrémité de la barre. Cette distance ne tient
pas compte du capuchon d'extrémité.

Collier de serrage

\al

[
o [
[
[

Capuchon
d'extrémité

A~ Montage & mémoire

D'au moins 1 1/8 po
(30 mm)

D'au moins 2 3/4 po
(70 mm)




Installation sur le porte-bagages

1 Fermez le levier, tournez le bouton de
réglage dans le sens indiqué par une
fleche et serrez-le fermement du bout
des doigts.

Ouvrez le levier et tournez le bouton de
réglage en suivant le sens de la fleche
(dans le sens antihoraire) d'environ 6
tours afin de réduire I'espace entre les
crochets. Vérifiez que le centre de la
barre de base correspond au centre
entre les crochets. Fermez le levier pour
bien serrer. Si le levier est desserré,
tournez davantage le bouton de réglage.
Si le levier est trop serré, tournez le
bouton de réglage dans l'autre sens et
fixez fermement.

Crochet

3 Fixez les 3 autres emplacements en
suivant la méme procédure.

= Remaréue

+ Le bouton de réglage posséde une forme convexe afin
d’indiquer le nombre de tours effectués.

+ Selon la forme de la barre de base, faites plus ou
moins de tours pour serrer les crochets.

Forme convexe™~— Bouton de réglage

Confirmation aprés l'installation

de la fixation 4 Agitez la fixation avant et arriére dans
toutes les directions pour vous assurer
qu'il n'y ait pas de ballottement causé par
des boulons desserrés ou par le levier.

Le coussin amortisseur a tendance a adhérer a la barre, il est possible qu’un
desserrement initial se produise juste aprés l'installation.
En cas de desserrement, répétez les étapes 1 a 4.




Mode d'emploi

n Chargement

1 Insérezla clé dans le trou de serrure et
tournez-la vers la gauche pour ouvrir le
verrou.

2 Pour l'ouvrir, soulevez le collier de
serrage tout en appuyant sur le
bouton-poussoir.

3 Chargez les skis, les planches a neiges
ou les batons en suivant la procédure
ci-dessous et fermez le collier de serrage
jusqu'a ce que vous entendiez un déclic.

| Serrure en 2 étapes |

Ce produit est serré en 2 étapes.

- Utilisez la serrure de la premiere étape
pour une plaque épaisse, telle que des skis
paraboliques.

- Serrer une plaque mince telle qu'une
planche a neige au moyen de la deuxiéme
serrure.

- Utilisez la deuxieme serrure autant que
possible pour assurer la fixation.

Premiére serrure

Deuxiéme serrure

wl
° 4 Insérez la clé, tournez a droite pour
X verrouiller et retirez la clé.
[ )
=
Verrouiller




Fixation latérale arriére

Sangles de fixation Fixation

B Assurez-vous que la paire de skis ou la
planche a neige peuvent étre chargées
avec la procédure suivante.

Comment vérifier si la paire de skis /
planche a neige peuvent étre chargées

1) Avec le bras du collier de serrage ouvert,
placez la paire de skis ou la planche a
neige sur le porteur avec l'arriére des
skis orienté vers le sens de déplacement.
Faites glisser les skis ou la planche a
neige jusqu'a ce que la fixation @ touche
la fixation latérale arriere.

Si les skis ou la planche a neige se

détachent de la fixation avant apres

avoir glissé, ne chargez pas les skis ou
la planche a neige sur le porte-bagages.

4) Méme si les skis ou la planche a neige
ne se détachent pas lors de la procédure
de vérification ci-dessus, veillez a faire
glisser le ski ou la planche a neige
jusqu'a ce que la fixation touche la
fixation latérale avant @.

5) Siles skis ou la planche a neige se
détachent de la fixation arriére aprées
avoir glissé, ne chargez pas les skis ou
la planche a neige sur le porteur.

2

~

3

~

INA951 INA952
Skis seulement 6 3
Skis +Baton 4 paires 2 paires
Pl e s 2
PIanc:leSEigmge 243

== Remaréue

Si la fixation des skis/de la planche a neige ne rentre pas
entre les fixations avant et arriére, chargez-la avec une
sangle de fixation située a I'extérieur des fixations.

A Avertissement

Lorsque la sangle de fixation doit étre placée devant les
fixations, conduisez le véhicule & 50 mph (80 km/h) ou moins.
Conduire la voiture a plus de 50 mph (80 km/h) pourrait
endommager les skis/la planche a neige ou bien les skis/la
planche a neige pourraient tomber et causer un grave accident.

A Avertissement

La capacité de charge maximale varie selon le type de
véhicule. Il se peut que la charge maximale varie suivant
la marque et le modele de véhicule. Une charge
excédant la capacité de charge maximale appliquera une
force excessive sur les fixations et pourrait faire tomber
le porte-bagages, ce qui provoquerait un accident
impliquant I'arriere de la voiture ou un piéton.




Chargement d’une paire de skis

1) Assemblez les plaques des skis et
chargez-les avec l'arriére orienté dans le
sens du déplacement.

+ Précautions pour le chargement d'une
paire de skis paraboliques
Si une sangle de fixation ou une plaque est
intégrée aux skis et que I'épaisseur est de (2
pouces) 50 mm ou plus lorsque les plaques
— - sont assemblées, chargez la plaque des skis
I = o —F—7—= separément.

Dans les 2 pouces
(50 mm)

Longueur de projection des skis m

Dans les 35 pouces (900 mm)  Placer l'avantdes * Lors du chargement des plaques des skis

skis en arriére. séparément

+ Chargez une plaque de skis avec l'arriére des skis
orienté vers ['avant.

- Si la sangle de fixation ne s'insére pas entre les
porte-bagages avant et arriere, déplacez la sangle vers
« Sens de déplacement du véhicule lavant.

+ La longueur de projection du porte-bagages avant doit
étre inférieure a 35 pouces (900 mm).

+ L'épaisseur de la plaque pouvant étre chargée est

inférieure a 3/8 pouce (10 mm).

)

Placez l'arriére

des skis en
)

Comment charger les batons

Enroulez la ceinture des batons autour
des poignées pour empécher que
ceux-ci touchent le toit avant le
chargement.




d'une ceinture.

Planche a neige

Dans les 35 pouces
(900 mm) Sangles de fixation

50mph (900 mm)

(80 km/h) ou moins|

Comment charger la planche a neige

1) Lors du chargement avec les
fixations orientées vers le bas, fixez
les sangles de fixations a I'aide d'une
ceinture, etc. afin d'éviter que les
sangles ne touchent le toit avant le
chargement.

Chargez les skis et la planche de
maniére a ce que les fixations ne
touchent pas le montage a mémoire.
S'il y a du contact entre les deux
éléments, changez la position de
chargement des skis et de la planche
a neige.

Chargez le ski et la planche avec la
sangle de fixation entre les fixations
avant et arriére. En cas de besoin,
chargez-les avec un coté de
I'ensemble des sangles devant le
porteur.

2)

3)

A\ Précautions

Lorsque la sangle de fixation est placée

devant le porte-bagages

« Chargez la planche a neige vers le haut.

« La longueur de projection du porte-bagages avant doit
étre inférieure a 35 pouces (900 mm).

A Avertissement

Le chargement de la planche a neige dans des
conditions autres que celles indiquées ci-dessus peut
entrainer la chute du porteur ou de la charge en raison
de la pression du vent, etc. pendant le transport,
entrainant ainsi un accident grave impliquant le véhicule
a l'arriere ou un piéton.




Veillez a bien fermer le bras du
collier de serrage et a
verrouiller la clé lors du
chargement des skis, des
batons ou des planches a
neige.

N'utilisez pas de sac en
plastique ni d'étui de protection
pour les skis ou les planches a
neige lors du chargement.
Cela risquerait de faire tomber
le porte-bagages ou la charge
en raison de la pression du
vent pendant le transport.

Evitez les démarrages
soudains, ainsi que les virages
et les freinages brusques. Si
vous ne pouvezéviter une
situation de conduite non
sécuritaire, vérifiez toujours le

Assurez-vous de suivre la procédure de
vérification (reportez-vous a la P. 23) avant de
charger les skis, les batons ou les planches &
neige. Sil'un des éléments n'est pas conforme
aux conditions, ne le chargez pas sur le
porte-bagages. Les skis courts ou les planches
— a neige pour enfants peuvent glisser entre les

porteur et les articles chargés T
pour connaitre I'état de la

fixation.

"\ porte-bagages avant et arriére pendant le
transport, ce qui provoquerait un accident
impliquant I'arriére de la voiture ou un piéton.

80 mph (130 km/h) ou moins 50 mph (80 km/h) ou moins
Sangles de fixation Sangles de fixation

Barre transversale

@ﬁmi\

Ne pas dépasser 80mph (130km/h) Ne pas
dépasser 80 mph (130 km/h) lorsque les skis ou
snowboards sont transportés. Respectez la vitesse
autorisée. Si les fixations ne s'adaptent pas entre
les traverses avant et arriére, déplacez le
snowboard de sorte qu'elles soient sur le coté
avant du devant du porte skis-snowboards et
assurez-vous de ne pas dépasser 50 mph (80
km/h) quand vous conduisez.

A Précautions

Evitez d'utiliser un lave-auto
lorsque le dispositif de
transport est installé sur le
véhicule.

O

Prenez garde a ne pas taper
les skis ou snowboards avec le
coffre ou hayon a I'ouverture.




Maintenance quotidienne

Nettoyez la saleté et la boue a I'eau.

2 Essorez I'eau d'une serviette humide et
enlevez la saleté avec cette derniére.

3 Séchez-le complétement a I'ombre.

A Avertissement

Ne PAS lubrifier les clés et les boulons.
N'utilisez pas de diluant et de solvant car ils peuvent
endommager les plastiques.

Soins et rangement

Retirez ce produit du véhicule et rangez-le
lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé. Rangez-le dans un
emplacement couvert, sec et sombre.

A Avertissement

Nous vous recommandons de garder la clé dans un sac
avec les fixations utilisées pour assembler les pieces.
Quand les fixations ne sont pas utilisées, retirez-les du
véhicule et rangez-les dans un endroit str afin de les
protéger de la rouille ou des déformations causées par la
pluie, les rayons ultraviolets, etc.




Piéces de réparation

Veuillez préciser le nom des piéces lorsque vous commandez des pieces de réparation.

Montage a mémoire B
ISP 1061
(Pour INA951)

~ x1

Montage a mémoire A
ISP 1060
: x1

______________ é x1

Cadre central Un ensemble de boulons avec
ISP 1063 x1 trous hexagonaux

/ ISP 1065
Moulure d'encadrement
ISP 101 x1

clé x1

Vérifiez le numéro de la clé

(Pour fixer le montage @ mémoire)
Ensemble de plaque

é a écrou
ISP 1064

Montage @ mémoire B
ISP 1062
(Pour INA952)

Clé hexagonale B=4

2 ISP 19 x1

Instructions
d'installation

Coordonnées

Nous ne pouvons étre tenus responsables d’accidents, de dommages ou de blessures
provoqués par une installation ou un usage incorrects, par une modification du dispositif ou
par une catastrophe naturelle. Les spécifications et I'apparence du dispositif de support et des
piéces de rechange authentiques sont sujettes a modification sans préavis pour fin
d’amélioration du produit.

a CAR MATE USA, Inc.
' ( l - 383 Van Ness Ave., Site 1603
ADVANCED CAR RACKS Torrance, CA 90501

support@innoracks.com
www.innoracks.com
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eont Instrucciones de instalacion

ili El tar est rtenci i
Antes de utilizar este producto, lea A Acverencia] codenies oraves, iahuso 1 miere  herdos
detenidamente este manual de instrucciones graves.
para usarlo de manera adecuada. Por favor, +Confirme la estabilidad y la fuerza del portaequipaje de la base en
lea las instrucciones de instalacion el que se instalara este producto, y ajustelo fwmementg.

g +Asegurese de que todas las pernos y las tuercas estén apretadas

especificas para otros productos. Guarde de manera segura antes de conducir el vehiculo.
este manual de instrucciones en un lugar -Bloquee en forma segura mientras conduce.
seguro. Si le entregara este producto a un “No modifique este producto.
tercero, también proporcic')nele este manual ~Dej§ un espacio de, al menos, 20 pulgadas (500 mm) delante y

. . detras de la base del portacargas.
para garantizar un uso seguro. Si le surge -No cargue elementos que no sean esquis o tablas de snowboard.
alguna pregunta acerca de este manual, por Si no sigue estas precauciones, pueden

A producirse heridas, dafios al producto,

favor pongase en contacto con el centro de B Vehiculo 0 a la carga.
servicio que se indica en este. -Este producto no esta protegido contra robos. Por lo tanto, no

deje el equipo sobre este producto sin su atencion por largos
periodos de tiempo.

Contenido del producto

@ INA952 ® ®

@) (3 Para INA951 (@) Para INA952 @

Marca A Marca B Marca B r-s-al-(;--a-'ja----] | E—
g : —/—
NO) E
) . Ctd. , . Ctd.
Nim Piezas INAS51 [ INA%52| "™ Piezas INA951 [ INA952
@ Unidad principal 2 2 @ Llave hexagonal 1 1
(2| Montura de memoria A 2 2 || Moldura del armazon 1 -
(3| Montura de memoria B (ParaINA%S1)| 2 - Etiqueta adhesiva de especificacion| 1 1
(@)| Montura de memoria B (ParaINA%52)|  — 2 |(©)| Instrucciones de instalacion 1 1
()| Liave 2 2

Prepare las herramientas necesarias

La siguiente herramienta es necesaria para la instalacion del producto. (Solo para INA951)

Tijeras Un lapiz




Preparacién previa a la instalacion

; i i i Consulte las instrucciones de instalacién del conjunto de soporte basico e instale el
(D|men5|ones del hardware de mstalamon) soporte y la barra de forma que quede un espacio de 500 mm o mas delante y

Recomendacion 29 1/2 plug (750 mm) detrés del portacargas.

20 plug (500 mm) por lo menos A\ Precauciones
S e S

Para lograr una instalacion correcta, lea atentamente las instrucciones de
// jj instalacion del conjunto de soporte basico para ensamblar e instalar la barra de
\

soporte.

D - o Este aditamento se puede instalar tanto al Portacargas basico INNO como al
Dimensiones de la barra montable portacargas de fabrica o las barras transversales. Monte firmemente el

1~3 1/2 plug (25~90mm) Portacargas basico INNO / el portacargas de fabrica / las barras transversales al
vehiculo.

H -T 1 A\ Advertencia

Revise el vehiculo o las instrucciones del producto de la base del portacargas
para confirmar que la base del portacargas en donde sera instalado este

H : 7/8~1 3/8 plug (23~35mm) producto tenga la suficiente fuerza para dar el soporte necesario para este
T1 i Distancia al techo Permita un producto. No haga la instalacion si la base del portacargas no cuenta con la
" minimo de 2 1/8 plug (55mm) suficiente fuerza para dar el soporte necesario para este producto.

T2 : Permita un minimo de 1 plug (25mm)

Preparacion antes de la instalacion / INA951

n Preparese para instalar el accesorio. (INA951)

1 Coloque la etiqueta adhesiva de
especificacion en el idioma pertinente.

Etiqueta adhesiva
de especificacion

2 Inserte la llave y girela hacia la izquierda
para desbloquear el cierre. Para abrir,
levante la abrazadera mientras oprime el
pulsador.

3 Retire los pernos en las 2 ubicaciones
debajo de la carcasa del accesorio.

4 Coloque la placa de montura de
memoria A en el orificio cuadrado de la
carcasa.




0 B Abra la palanca, coloque los pernos
&~ Palanca retirados en el Procedimiento 3 en la
placa de montura de memoria A y fijelos
a la tuerca de la carcasa del accesorio
con la llave incluida.

A Advertencia

Ajuste los pernos con la placa de forma en el orificio
cuadrado.

6 Coloque la placa de montura de
memoria B (para INA951) en el orificio
cuadrado del otro lado del orificio
Montura de memoria B insertado en el Procedimiento 5.
(Para INA951)

7 Abra la palanca, coloque los pernos
retirados en el Procedimiento 3 en la
placa de montura de memoria B (para
INA951) y fijela a la tuerca de la carcasa
del accesorio con la llave incluida.

E Determine el ancho del accesorio. (INA951)

[Funcién de ajuste de ancho]

Soporte

Para INA951, puede ajustar el ancho. Extienda el ancho para facilitar la carga y descarga para un
vehiculo con techo ancho o alto. Instalelo entre los soportes derecho e izquierdo.

- 1 Afloje el perno 2 giros con la llave
hexagonal.

s > S o T Nota

No afloje en exceso el perno, ya que la placa de tuerca
puede salirse.

A Advertencia

L h | Si la placa de tuerca se sale, vuelva a instalarla en la
; Armazon ave hexagonal  gireccion de montura correcta.

Perno

Placa de tuerca

\___Placa de tuerca J V ®
| |
\ \
L TR L TR

|
]
=4 =




Marca central  Armazon

2 Coloque el accesorio sobre la barra,
ajuste el ancho del armazén entre Oy 15
pulgadas (380 mm) para que la marca
central del armazén se ubique en el
centro y marque la posicién del armazon
con un lapiz.

A Advertencia

Si el ancho del armazén supera las 15 pulgadas (380
mm) o el armazén esta descentrado hacia la izquierda o
la derecha, el armazon se caera. Ajuste el ancho dentro
del rango en el que el armazén pueda verse desde el
orificio en la parte inferior del accesorio.

Alinee con la posicion marcada con el
lapiz y ajuste los pernos con firmeza.

A Advertencia

Asegurese de que los pernos no estén sueltos.

) Nota

Cuando mueva el armazon, asegurese de que la marca
central esté en el centro y que el armazén no se salga.

Instale la moldura del armazén. (INA951)

Corte la moldura del armazoén para
que coincida con la longitud.

1.Coléquela 2.Empuje con  3.Ajuste con el dedo.

el dedo.

Moldura del armazon

|

Seccion transversal del armazén

1 Corte la moldura del armazon con tijeras
de acuerdo con la longitud de la ranura
en la parte posterior del armazon.

2 Al colocar un lado de la moldura del
armazon en el armazoén, empuije el otro
lado con el dedo. Luego de empujar,
ajuste con el dedo.

) Nota

Instale la moldura del armazon en los bastidores
delanteros y traseros. Cubra toda la ranura del lado
posterior del armazon o la ranura puede generar ruido de
viento. Asegurese de no dejar brechas al cubrir con la
moldura del armazon.




Preparacion antes de la instalacion / INA952

n Preparese para instalar el accesorio. (INA952)

1 Coloque la etiqueta adhesiva de
especificacion en el idioma pertinente.

Etiqueta adhesiva
de especificacion

2 Inserte la llave y girela hacia la izquierda
para desbloquear el cierre. Para abrir,
levante la abrazadera mientras oprime el
pulsador.

3 Retire los pernos en las 2 ubicaciones
debajo de la carcasa del accesorio.

Inserte la placa de montura de memoria
A en el orificio cuadrado de la carcasa
lateral de la llave.




Palanca

Marca A

\ﬁ—r— 7

T
L

Tapa del extremo

A — Montura de memoria
i

L

B Abrala palanca, coloque los pernos
retirados en el Procedimiento 3 en la
placa de montura de memoria A y fijelos
a la tuerca de la carcasa del accesorio
con la llave incluida.

A Advertencia

Ajuste los pernos con la placa de forma en el orificio
cuadrado.

6 Coloque la placa de montura de
memoria B (para INA952) en el orificio
cuadrado del lado de bisagra de la
carcasa.

7 Abra la palanca, coloque los pernos
retirados en el Procedimiento 3 en la
placa de montura de memoria B (para
INA952) y fijelos a la tuerca de la
carcasa del accesorio con la llave
incluida.

A Advertencia

Cuando se instale en el exterior del soporte

Instale la montura de memoria en un lugar alejado a 30
mm o mas del extremo de la barra. La distancia no
incluye la tapa del extremo.

11/8 plug (30 mm)
por lo menos

\ Soporte
2 3/4 plug (70 mm)
por lo menos




Coémo instalar la base del portacargas
Perilla de ajuste 1 Cierre la palanca, gire la perilla de ajuste
1 en la direccion indicada con una flecha y

ajuste firmemente con los dedos.

2 Abra la palanca y rote la perilla de ajuste
hacia la direccién que indica la flecha (en
sentido antihorario) aproximadamente 6
giros para reducir el espacio de los
ganchos. Confirme que el centro de la
barra base coincida con el centro entre

Barra base los ganchos, cierre la palanca para

ajustar de forma segura. Si la palanca

esta floja, rote mas la perilla de ajuste. Si
la palanca esta demasiado apretada,
revierta la direccion de la perilla de
ajuste y ajuste de forma segura.

Gancho

3 Sujete los 3 lugares restantes en el
mismo procedimiento.

) Nota

+ La perilla de ajuste tiene una forma convexa para
indicar la cantidad de giros realizados.

+ Segun la forma de la barra base, haga mas o menos
giros para ajustar los ganchos.

Forma convexa Perilla de ajuste

Confirmacion después de instalar

el accesorio 4 Sacuda el accesorio delantero y trasero
en todas las direcciones para verificar
que no haya ruido debido a pernos
sueltos o a la palanca.

Como el amortiguador tendera a adherirse a la barra, puede que exista una
holgura inicial justo después de la instalacion.
Si existe, repita los pasos del 1 al 4.




Como usar
n Carga

1 Inserte lallave y girela hacia la izquierda
para desbloquear el cierre.

Destrabe

2 Para abrir, levante la abrazadera
mientras oprime el pulsador.

3 Cargue los esquis, las tablas de
snowboard o los bastones con el
siguiente procedimiento y cierre la
abrazadera hasta escuchar un clic.

| Bloqueo de 2 pasos |

Este producto se ajusta en 2 pasos.

+ Utilice el bloqueo del primer paso para
una placa gruesa, como para el esqui
carving.

- Ajuste una placa delgada, como una
tabla de snowboard, con el segundo
bloqueo.

- Utilice el segundo bloqueo en la mayor
medida posible para asegurar el accesorio.

Primer bloqueo

Segundo bloqueo !

4 Coloque la llave, cierre el bloqueo y
retire la llave.

Bloqueo




Accesorio del lado trasero)

Accesorio del lado trasero)

VAR

_ L\

(Accesorio del lado delantero)

= Direccion de recorrido
del vehiculo

Aditamento

Ataduras

Asegurese de que los esquis y las tablas
de snowboard puedan cargarse en el
siguiente procedimiento.

Coémo corroborar si los esquis / las tablas
de snowboard pueden cargarse

1) Con la abrazadera abierta, coloque el
esqui o la tabla de snowboard en el
portacargas con la cola hacia la direccion
de recorrido.

Deslice el esqui o la tabla de snowboard

hasta que la atadura @ toque el accesorio

de la parte trasera.

3) Si el esqui o la tabla de snowboard se sale
del accesorio del lado delantero después
de colocarse, no cargue el esqui ni la tabla
de snowboard en el portacargas.

4) Incluso si el esqui o la tabla de snowboard
no se sale en el procedimiento de
verificacion anterior, asegurese de deslizar
el esqui o la tabla de snowboard hasta que
la atadura toque el accesorio del lado
delantero @.

5) Si el esqui o la tabla de snowboard se sale
del accesorio del lado trasero después de
colocarse, no cargue el esqui ni la tabla de
snowboard en el portacargas.

2

~

INA951 INA952

Esqui unicamente 6 3

Esqui+ Bastén 4 conjuntos 2 conjuntos

Tabla de snowboard

Unicamente 4 2
Tabla de snowboard
+
+Esqui 2+3

) Nota

Si la atadura del esqui o de la tabla de snowboard no
encaja entre el accesorio de la parte delantera y el de la
parte trasera, cargue el esqui o la tabla de snowboard
con una atadura situada fuera de los accesorios.

A Advertencia

Cuando la atadura deba colocarse delante de los
accesorios, conduzca el vehiculo a 50 mph (80 km/h) o
menos. Conducir un vehiculo a mas de 50 mph (80
km/h) puede dafiar el esqui o la tabla de snowboard o
estos elementos pueden caerse y producir un accidente.

A Advertencia

La capacidad de carga maxima varia segun el tipo de
vehiculo. Puede haber distintos limites de carga maxima
dependiendo de la marca y modelo del vehiculo. Colocar
cargas que superen la capacidad de carga maxima
genera una fuerza excesiva sobre los accesorios y
puede hacer que el portacargas se caiga y produzca un
accidente que implique a un automovil en la parte
trasera o a un peatén.




Carga de esquis

1) Coloque las placas de esqui juntas y
carguelas con la cola hacia la direccion
de recorrido.

| + Precauciones para cargar esquis carving
Grosor permitido Si el esqui tiene incorporada una atadura o
Dentro de las 2 pulgadas | | de 2 lgad 50
i (50 mm) placa y el grosor es de 2 pulgadas (50 mm)
0 mas cuando las placas se juntan, cargue
la placa de esqui por separado.

Longitud de proyeccion del esqui A Precauciones

Dentro de las 35 pulgadas (900 mm)  Conlapate - Cuando cargue las placas de esqui por
superior hacia atrés. separado

-+ Cargue una placa de esqui con la cola hacia adelante.
- Si la atadura no encaja entre los bastidores traseros y
delanteros, cambie el sentido de la atadura hacia delante.
+ La proyeccion de longitud desde el portacargas
« Direccion de recorrido del vehiculo delantero debe encontrarse dentro de las 35 pulgadas

(900 mm).

- El grosor de placa cargable es de 3/8 pulgadas

(10 mm).

Con la cola

hacia adela
)

Como cargar el bastén

Sujete la correa del bastén alrededor de
los agarres para evitar que la correa
toque el techo antes de la carga.




50mph

(80 km/h) o menos |

Ajuste
la correa.

Tabla de snowboard

Dentro de las
35 pulgadas

(900 mm) Ataduras

]

Accesorio del lado delantero

Cdmo cargar la tabla de snowboard

1) Cuando cargue con las ataduras
hacia abajo, sujete las ataduras con
una correa, etc., para evitar que las
ataduras toquen el techo antes de la
carga.

2) Cargue el esqui y la tabla de
snowboard de forma que las
ataduras no toquen la montura de
memoria. Si se tocan, cambie la
posicion de carga del esqui y la tabla
de snowboard.

3) Cargue el esqui y la tabla de
snowboard con la atadura sujetada
entre los accesorios traseros y
delanteros. Si es necesario,
carguelas con la atadura de un lado
sujetada delante del portacargas.

A\ Precauciones

Cuando la atadura se sujeta delante del
portacargas

+ Cargue la tabla de snowboard hacia arriba.

+ La proyeccion de longitud desde el portacargas
delantero debe encontrarse dentro de las 35 pulgadas
(900 mm).

A Advertencia

Cargar la tabla de snowboard en condiciones distintas
de las indicadas puede provocar que el portacargas o la
carga se caigan debido a la presion del viento, etc.,
durante el transporte y producir un accidente grave que
implique a un automdvil en la parte posterior o a un
peatén.




Asegurese de cerrar la
abrazadera de forma segura y
con llave al cargar esquis,
bastones o tablas de
snowboard.

No utilice ningun estuche o
bolsa de plastico para colocar
los esquis o las tablas de
snowboard al cargar. Hacerlo
puede provocar que el
portacargas o la carga se
caigan debido a la presion del
viento durante el transporte.

No inicie la marcha
bruscamente, no realice giros
bruscos ni frene de manera
brusca en la medida de lo
posible. Si no puede evitar una
conduccidn peligrosa, verifique

Asegurese de seguir el procedimiento de
verificacion (P. 37) antes de cargar esquis,
bastones o tablas de snowboard.
Cualquier elemento que no cumpla con las
condiciones no debe cargarse en el
portacargas. Los esquis cortos o las

tablas de snowboard para nifios pueden
desencajarse del lugar entre los

siempre el portacargas y los T
elementos cargados para ver
la condicién del aditamento.

—
N\ portacargas traseros y delanteros durante

el transporte y producir un accidente grave
que implique a un automévil en la parte
posterior 0 a un peaton.

80 mph (130 km/h) o menos

50 mph (80 km/h) o menos

Ataduras Ataduras

Barra transversal

@ﬁmi\

Conduzca a velocidades inferiores a 80 mph
(130 km/h) No conduzca a mas de 80 mph
(130 km/h) cuando transporte esquis o tablas
de snowboard. Respete los limites de
velocidad. Si las ataduras no encajan entre
las barras transversales delantera y trasera,
coloque la tabla de forma que una atadura
quede por delante del portador delantero y no
conduzca a mas de 50 mph (80 km/h).

& Precauciones

No utilice un tanel de lavado
cuando el portacargas esté
montado en el automavil.

O

Tenga cuidado para que los
esquis o la tabla de snowboard
no golpeen la tapa del
portaequipajes.




Mantenimiento diario

1 Elimine el polvo y lodo con agua.

N

Limpie con una toalla humeda la
suciedad.

w

Deje secar a la sombra.

A Advertencia

NO lubrique la llave ni los pernos.
NO aplique diluyente de pintura ni disolvente ya que
podria dafar el plastico.

Cuidado y almacenamiento

Retire este producto del vehiculo y guardelo
cuando no lo use. Almacene en un lugar
cubierto, seco y alejado de la luz del sol.

A Advertencia

Recomendamos guardar la llave en un bolso junto con
los accesorios utilizados para ensamblar las piezas.
Cuando los accesorios no se utilicen, retirelos del
vehiculo y almacénelos en un lugar seguro para evitar
que se oxiden o deformen debido a la lluvia, los rayos
ultravioleta, etc.




Piezas de repuesto

Por favor, cuando solicite piezas de repuesto, especifique el nombre de la pieza.

Montura de memoria B
ISP 1061
(Para INA951)

: _ x1

Montura de memoria A

x1
Un juego de pernos con orificios
hexagonales ISP 1065
(Para colocar la montura de memoria)

&=

Llave x1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1 Confirme el numero de llave
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Armazén central
ISP 1063 X1

Moldura del armazon
ISP 101 x1

Conjunto de placa de tuerca
é ISP 1064 x1
Llave hexagonal B=4

2 ISP 19 x1

\

Montura de memoria B
ISP 1062
(Para INA952)

Instrucciones
de instalacion

Informacion de contacto

No asumimos ninguna responsabilidad por accidentes, dafios u otros perjuicios ocasionados
por su incorrecta instalacién, uso, modificacidon o por desastres naturales. Las
especificaciones y apariencia del sistema y piezas de repuesto originales del portacargas
estan sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso en razén de mejora del producto.

a CAR MATE USA, Inc.
' ( l - 383 Van Ness Ave., Site 1603
ADVANCED CAR RACKS Torrance, CA 90501

support@innoracks.com
www.innoracks.com
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